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Market Tracker
U.S. Equity Returns

Sep
S&P 500 2.1%
Russell 3000 2.1%
NASDAQ 2.8%
Dow Jones 2.0%

Non-U.S. Equity Returns

Sep
ACWI 2.3%
ACWI ex. US 2.7%
EAFE Index 0.9%
EAFE Local -0.4%
EAFE Growth 0.4%
EAFE Value 1.4%
EAFE Small Cap 2.6%
Emerging Markets 6.7%
EM Small Cap 3.7%
Regional Returns

Sep
Europe 0.4%
Asia ex-Japan 8.4%
EM Latin America 0.1%
UK 0.3%
Germany 3.7%
France 1.3%
Japan -0.6%
China 23.9%
Brazil -0.9%
India 2.1%
Real Estate Returns

Qtr
NCREIF NPI National* -0.3%
FTSE NAREIT 16.2%

*Returns as of June 30, 2024

22.1%
20.6%
21.8%
13.9%

18.7%
14.2%
13.0%
12.0%
12.3%
13.8%
11.1%
16.9%
12.9%

12.8%
21.2%
-12.5%
15.4%
16.9%
5.5%
12.4%
29.3%
-12.9%
25.4%

-1.2%
13.7%

1Yr
36.4%
35.2%
38.6%
28.8%

1Yr
31.8%
25.4%
24.8%
17.5%
26.5%
23.1%
23.5%
26.1%
23.0%

1Yr
25.3%
28.9%

2.8%
23.3%
32.1%
16.4%
21.6%
23.9%

2.6%
40.3%

1Yr
-5.5%
33.7%
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Fixed Income Returns

Aggregate
Universal
Government
Treasury

Int. Gov/Credit
Long Gov/Credit
TIPS

Municipal 5 Year
High Yield

Bank Loans
Global Hedged
EM Debt Hard Currency

Hedge Fund Returns

HFRX Equal Wtd.
HFRX Hedged Equity
HFRX Event Driven
HFRX Macro

HFRX Relative Value
CBOE PutWrite

Commodity Returns

GSCl Total
Precious Metals
Livestock
Industrial Metals
Energy
Agriculture

WTI Crude Oil
Gold

Sep YTD 1Yr
1.3% 44% 11.6%
1.4% 49% 12.1%
1.2% 3.8% 9.7%
1.2% 3.8% 9.7%
1.1% 4.7% 9.4%
2.3% 3.5% 17.2%
1.5% 4.9% 9.8%
0.7% 2.2% 7.6%
1.6% 8.0% 15.7%
0.7% 6.6% 9.7%
1.2% 44% 10.6%
1.8% 8.6% 18.6%
Sep YTD 1Yr
0.9% 4.5% 6.8%
0.8% 7.6% 11.5%
0.6% 3.9% 5.3%
2.1% 4.1% 2.8%
1.1% 4.4% 6.4%
1.5% 13.4% 18.6%
Sep YTD 1Yr
-0.1% 52% -6.1%
6.3% 28.0% 41.4%
1.9% 14.8% 4.4%
6.8% 12.2% 12.4%
0.5% -4.1% -21.5%
7.6% -2.8% -3.1%
-5.8% 5.0% -13.4%
57% 27.2% 41.7%
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3Q24 Market Takeaways

= Fixed Income: The Fed finally cut rates after a long policy pause, providing a tailwind to fixed income assets in 3Q. While spreads
remain tight and trade inside long-term averages, credit fundamentals are resilient. The path of Fed policy and the direction of interest
rates are key to monitor moving forward, but higher all-in starting yields should continue to provide investors a cushion in the event of
spread widening.

= U.S.: An improving fundamental backdrop for small-cap equities, including easing pressure from interest expenses, a reacceleration in
sales growth, supportive fiscal spending, and historically low relative valuations, may be conducive to outperformance going forward.
Meanwhile, market exuberance and lofty expectations for large-cap equities pose a potential risk to the space.

= Non-U.S.: Rate cuts in Europe could be a tailwind for non-U.S. developed equities. Continued improvement in capital allocation by
management teams of Japanese companies may boost stock performance in that region. While geopolitical tensions and economic
problems in China create uncertainty for Emerging Markets, Asian countries outside China and much of Latin America continue to
provide long-term opportunities.

= Real Assets: Fundamentals outside of the office sector are generally healthy with NOI growth remaining positive and vacancies
decreasing. Core infrastructure in the U.S. continues to perform well, but potential regulatory changes from a change in political
leadership could pose risks.

= Private Equity: Buyout valuations have begun to correct and rate cuts should boost dealmaking activity. VC valuations have GPs
excited to deploy capital. That said, until the IPO market makes a comeback, liquidity generation will remain a challenge.

= Private Credit: Direct lending yields remain attractive. Falling interest rates will reduce all-in yields but provide relief to borrowers
facing high debt cost burdens. As rates fall, free cash flows and sponsor LBO activity should increase. Origination volumes have been
dominated by existing loan repricing and refinancing activity this year.
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Total Fund Composite
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Pension Fund Executive Summary

September 2024 Marquette Associates Quarterly Investment Report

1. Investment results compared to Target Benchmark

a. See p. 10, Total Fund Composite, Annualized Performance

2. Investment results compared to Peers

a. See p. 22-37, Total Fund Composite, Annualized Performance

3.  Private Equity Recommendations (based on market values and cash flows at the time of contract execution)
a. $12-15 million commitment to Siguler Guff Fund VI
b. $7-10 million commitment to JPM COIN ||

c. $5 million commitment to Timber Bay IlI
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Pension Fund Executive Summary

Quarterly Activity Summary
= JP Morgan Lynstone made its initial capital call on July 16, 2024
= Shenkman Four Points $5 million redemption was received on July 1st.

= Morgan Stanley, Principal, and JPM SPF all continuted to make partial payments toward their outstanding redemption amounts.
Morgan Stanley's payment occurred in September, the others in early October.

= The plan's Private Debt funds called $11.6 million during 3Q24 while distributing $5.3 million.
= The plan's Private Equity funds called $1.6 million during 3Q24 while distributing $6.2 million.

Outstanding Redemptions

Requested Submitted Effective Received Outstanding
MS Prime Property 13,500,000.00 6/27/2022 9/30/2022 8,035,824.10 5,464,175.90
Principal Enhanced Property 5,000,000.00 6/23/2022 9/30/2022 3,431,417.89 1,568,582.11
Principal Enhanced Property 8,000,000.00 12/14/2022 3/31/2023 5,490,268.62 2,509,731.38
JPM Strategic Property Fund Full Redemption* 11/6/2023 12/31/2023 7,309,182.23 45,883,203.00
Shenkman Four Points 5,000,000.00 4/9/2024 6/30/2024 5,000,000.00 -
* Supercedes incomplete partial redemption previously submitted
Outstanding Commitments (Private Debt)
Commitment Unfunded
Private Debt 190,000,000 124,867,059
H..G. Bayside Opportunity VI 40,000,000 14,004,743
Owl Rock Diversified Lending 30,000,000 14,700,000
Carlyle Direct Lending IV 30,000,000 11,502,684
TPG 30,000,000 30,000,000
JP Morgan Lynstone 30,000,000 24,659,632
Bain 30,000,000 30,000,000
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Investment Manager

NTGI Agg Bond

Diamond Hill Core Bond
Loomis Sayles Core-Plus
Columbus Core Plus Bond
Shenkman - Four Points

H.I.G. Bayside Opportunity VI
Owl Rock Diversified Lending
Carlyle Direct Lending IV

J.P. Morgan Lynstone

NTGI Russell 3000

NTGI Russell 1000 Value
NTGI Russell 2000 Value

NTGI ACWI Ex-US

Mondrian

Harding Loevner

NB US Index PutWrite

J.P. Morgan SPF

Morgan Stanley P.P.

PRISA IlI

Principal Enhanced

StepStone RE Intl Partnership |
J.P. Morgan Infrastructure
IFM Global Infrastructure (U.S)
Alinda Fund I

Ullico - Infrastructure

Fort Washington Fund V
Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit
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Asset Class
Core Fixed Income
Core Fixed Income
Core Plus Fixed Income
Core Plus Fixed Income
High Yield Fixed Income
Private Debt
Private Debt
Private Debt
Private Debt
All-Cap Core
Large-Cap Value
Small-Cap Value
Non-U.S. All-Cap Core
Non-U.S. Large-Cap Value
Non-U.S. Large-Cap Core
Volatility Risk Premium
Core Real Estate
Core Real Estate
Value-Added Real Estate
Value-Added Real Estate
Non-U.S. Core Real Estate
Core Infrastructure
Global Infrastructure
Core Infrastructure
Core Infrastructure
Divers. Private Equity
Special Situations PE

Status

In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
Termination

In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance

In Compliance

Manager Status

Reason



Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Investment Manager

Fort Washington Fund VI

Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit
Fort Washington Fund VIII

Fort Washington Opp Fund I
North Sky Fund V

Fort Washington Fund IX

Fort Washington Fund X

JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII
JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX
JP Morgan Global Private Equity X
Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V
Blue Chip Fund IV

Cash SL

Transition Account Cash

Parametric
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Asset Class
Divers. Private Equity
Special Situations PE
Divers. Private Equity
Secondary PE FoF
Divers. Private Equity
Divers. Private Equity
Divers. Private Equity
Global Divers. PE FoF
Global Divers. PE FoF
Global Divers. PE FoF
LBO Private Equity
Venture Private Equity
Cash & Equivalents
Cash & Equivalents
Cash Overlay

Status
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance
In Compliance

In Compliance

Manager Status

Reason



Manager Status

Investment Manager Evaluation Terminology

The following terminology has been developed by Marquette Associates to facilitate efficient communication among the Investment Manager, Investment
Consultant, and the Plan Sponsor. Each term signifies a particular status with the Fund and any conditions that may require improvement. In each case,
communication is made only after consultation with the Trustees and/or the Investment Committee of the Plan.

In Compliance — Marquette has not been notified of any issues or changes to the investment manager that would materially impede upon its ability to execute
the investment strategy or adhere to any applicable investment guidelines.

Alert — The investment manager has experienced a problem in performance (usually relative to a benchmark), a change in investment characteristics, an
alteration in management style, ownership, or key investment professionals, and/or any other irregularities that may impede upon its ability to execute the
investment strategy or adhere to any applicable investment guidelines.

On Notice — The investment manager has experienced continued concern with one or more Alert issues. Failure to improve upon stated issues within a certain
time frame may justify termination.

Termination — The investment manager has been terminated and transition plans are in place.

-
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

24.0
_ 180 171 177
)
s 139 139
c
~ 120
=]
)
o
6.0 52 45
0.0 .
Year 1 2 3
To Year Years Years

Date
B Total Fund Composite

Total Fund Composite vs. Target Allocation

Fixed Income Composite 16%
Private Debt Composite 389
U.S. Equity Composite
Non-U.S. Equity Composite
Volatility Risk Premium Composite
Real Estate Composite
Infrastructure Composite

Private Equity Composite

Total Cash Equivalents

-15.0%  0.0% 15.0%  30.0%  45.0%
Target B Actual Difference

* Certain accounts are lagged - see page 27 for details
** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Performance Summary
As of September 30, 2024

10.3
9.4
8.8 8.7 7.6 7.7 7.5 7.7
4 5 7 10
Years Years Years Years
Target Benchmark
Summary of Cash Flows
Quarter Year 1
To To
Date ($) Date ($) et
Beginning Market Value 2,329,484,183 2,295,651,897 2,192,115,329
Net Cash Flow -40,627,689 -120,638,746  -163,395,145
Gain/Loss 106,396,650 220,239,993 366,532,961
Ending Market Value 2,395,253,144 2,395,253,144 2,395,253,144
10



Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Actual vs Target Allocation (%)
40.0%

Portfolio Allocation
As of September 30, 2024

30.0% 28.9% 28.5%
20.9% 22-5%
20.0% 16.1% 16.0%
10.6% % 11.1%
10.0% 6.4% 6.0% 1097 5.0%
2.6% 2.5%
0.7% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
& e
o€ Q,C*)\\‘
o O > e
o S < P\ < &
<<~\+e’ Q(\\‘ Q\\f;‘“ & \05(@ <
=
&
B Actual Allocation Target Allocation
Target
Market Value ($) % of Portfolio Policy % Allocation Difference ($)
$
Fixed Income Composite 499,913,480 20.9 22.5 538,931,957 -39,018,477
Private Debt Composite 63,739,929 2.7 6.5 155,691,454 -91,951,525
U.S. Equity Composite 693,185,649 28.9 28.5 682,647,146 10,538,503
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 386,421,992 16.1 16.0 383,240,503 3,181,489
Volatility Risk Premium Composite 61,676,777 2.6 2.5 59,881,329 1,795,449
Real Estate Composite 152,581,073 6.4 6.0 143,715,189 8,865,884
Infrastructure Composite 254,868,769 10.6 10.0 239,525,314 15,343,455
Private Equity Composite 265,635,653 11.1 8.0 191,620,252 74,015,401
Total Fund Composite 2,395,253,144 100.0 100.0 2,395,253,144
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Portfolio Allocation
Quarter Ending September 30, 2024

Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Asset Class Market Value ($) . Mgiol;lve&g:ash Pc:/ftf(:)ﬁio Policy (%)
Total Fund Composite 2,395,253,144 -40,627,689 100.0 100.0
Fixed Income Composite 499,913,480 -10,101,659 20.9 22.5
NTGI Agg Bond Core Fixed Income 47,539,155 -4,940,925 2.0 2.0
Diamond Hill Core Bond Core Fixed Income 128,030,175 - 5.3 7.0
Loomis Sayles Core-Plus Core Plus Fixed Income 140,045,431 -95,798 5.8 6.0
Columbus Core Plus Bond Core Plus Fixed Income 137,109,771 -64,935 5.7 5.5
Shenkman - Four Points High Yield Fixed Income 47,188,947 -5,000,000 2.0 2.0
Private Debt Composite 63,739,929 6,263,602 2.7 6.5
H.I.G. Bayside Opportunity VI Private Debt 21,519,332 -4,968,269 0.9 0.0
Owl Rock Diversified Lending Private Debt 17,271,051 1,800,000 0.7 2.2
Carlyle Direct Lending IV Private Debt 19,609,179 3,951,502 0.8 2.2
J.P. Morgan Lynstone Private Debt 5,340,368 5,480,369 0.2 2.2
U.S. Equity Composite 693,185,649 -17,025,546 28.9 28.5
NTGI Russell 3000 All-Cap Core 588,108,752 -14,021,280 24.6 24.0
NTGI Russell 1000 Value Large-Cap Value 54,551,741 -3,001,973 2.3 2.5
NTGI Russell 2000 Value Small-Cap Value 50,525,156 -2,293 2.1 2.0
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 386,421,992 -7,036,301 16.1 16.0
NTGI ACWI Ex-US Non-U.S. All-Cap Core 385,008,876 -7,036,301 16.1 16.0
=’ MarquetteAssociates .



Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Volatility Risk Premium Composite
NB US Index PutWrite
Real Estate Composite
J.P. Morgan SPF
Morgan Stanley P.P.
PRISA I
Principal Enhanced
StepStone RE Intl Partnership |
Infrastructure Composite
J.P. Morgan Infrastructure
IFM Global Infrastructure (U.S)
Alinda Fund Il
Ullico - Infrastructure
Private Equity Composite
Fort Washington Fund V
Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit
Fort Washington Fund VI

Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit
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Asset Class

Volatility Risk Premium

Core Real Estate
Core Real Estate
Value-Added Real Estate
Value-Added Real Estate

Non-U.S. Core Real Estate

Core Infrastructure
Global Infrastructure
Core Infrastructure

Core Infrastructure

Divers. Private Equity

Special Situations Private Equity

Divers. Private Equity

Special Situations Private Equity

Market Value ($)
61,676,777

61,676,777
152,581,073
45,883,203
34,745,728
37,277,111
33,193,676
1,481,354
254,868,769
105,045,841
92,385,952
368,633
57,068,344
265,635,653
7,063,533
321,231
3,511,988

395,756

3 Mo. Net Cash
Flow ($)

-5,095,778
-1,588,701
-1,150,729

-183,794
-2,172,553
-1,276,698

-1,276,698

-4,555,034

-67,534

Portfolio Allocation
Quarter Ending September 30, 2024

% of
Portfolio

2.6
2.6
6.4
1.9
1.5
1.6
1.4
0.1
10.6
4.4
3.9
0.0

24

0.3
0.0
0.1

0.0

Policy (%)

2.5
2.5
6.0
0.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
0.0
10.0
4.0
4.0
0.0
2.0

8.0
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Portfolio Allocation
Quarter Ending September 30, 2024

Asset Class Market Value ($) . Mgiol;lve&g:ash Pc:,ftf(:)ﬁio Policy (%)
Fort Washington Fund VI Divers. Private Equity 34,065,988 -1,250,000 1.4 -
Fort Washington Opp Fund IlI Secondary PE FoF 4,791,854 -2,850,000 0.2 -
North Sky Fund V Divers. Private Equity 28,546,184 - 1.2 -
Fort Washington Fund IX Divers. Private Equity 52,921,702 -2,000,000 2.2 -
Fort Washington Fund X Divers. Private Equity 38,559,978 - 1.6 -
JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII Global Divers. PE FoF 44,634,288 - 1.9 -
JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX Global Divers. PE FoF 17,286,158 - 0.7 -
JP Morgan Global Private Equity X Global Divers. PE FoF 18,894,248 - 0.8 -
Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V LBO Private Equity 13,531,777 1,612,500 0.6 -
Blue Chip Fund IV Venture Private Equity 1,110,968 - 0.0 -
Total Cash Equivalents 17,229,822 -1,800,275 0.7 -
=’ MarquetteAssociates 14



Portfolio Allocation
As of September 30, 2024

Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

MA Account Type Market Value ($) % of Portfolio Policy % Difference ($)
Total Fund Composite 2,395,253,144 100.0 100.0
Fixed Income Composite 499,913,480 20.9 22.5 -39,018,477
NTGI Agg Bond Core Fixed Income 47,539,155 2.0 2.0 -365,908
Diamond Hill Core Bond Core Fixed Income 128,030,175 5.3 7.0 -39,637,545
Loomis Sayles Core-Plus Core Plus Fixed Income 140,045,431 5.8 6.0 -3,669,757
Columbus Core Plus Bond Core Plus Fixed Income 137,109,771 5.7 5.5 5,370,849
Shenkman - Four Points High Yield Fixed Income 47,188,947 2.0 2.0 -716,116
Private Debt Composite 63,739,929 2.7 6.5 -91,951,525
H.I.G. Bayside Opportunity VI Private Debt 21,519,332 0.9 0.0 21,279,806
Owl Rock Diversified Lending Private Debt 17,271,051 0.7 2.2 -34,466,417
Carlyle Direct Lending IV Private Debt 19,609,179 0.8 2.2 -32,367,814
J.P. Morgan Lynstone Private Debt 5,340,368 0.2 2.2 -46,397,100
U.S. Equity Composite 693,185,649 28.9 28.5 10,538,503
NTGI Russell 3000 All-Cap Core 588,108,752 24.6 24.0 13,247,998
NTGI Russell 1000 Value Large-Cap Value 54,551,741 2.3 2.5 -5,329,588
NTGI Russell 2000 Value Small-Cap Value 50,525,156 2.1 2.0 2,620,093
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 386,421,992 16.1 16.0 3,181,489
NTGI ACWI Ex-US Non-U.S. All-Cap Core 385,008,876 16.1 16.0 1,768,372
Volatility Risk Premium Composite 61,676,777 2.6 2.5 1,795,449
NB US Index PutWrite Volatility Risk Premium 61,676,777 2.6 2.5 1,795,449
Real Estate Composite 152,581,073 6.4 6.0 8,865,884
J.P. Morgan SPF Core Real Estate 45,883,203 1.9 0.0 45,643,678
Morgan Stanley P.P. Core Real Estate 34,745,728 1.5 2.0 -13,159,334
PRISA Il Value-Added Real Estate 37,277,111 1.6 2.0 -10,627,951
Principal Enhanced Value-Added Real Estate 33,193,676 1.4 2.0 -14,471,862
Infrastructure Composite 254,868,769 10.6 10.0 15,343,455
J.P. Morgan Infrastructure Core Infrastructure 105,045,841 4.4 4.0 9,235,715
IFM Global Infrastructure (U.S) Global Infrastructure 92,385,952 3.9 4.0 -3,424,174
Ullico - Infrastructure Core Infrastructure 57,068,344 2.4 2.0 9,163,281
Private Equity Composite 265,635,653 11.1 8.0 74,015,401
]
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Historical Asset Allocation
5 Years Ending September 30, 2024

90.0
75.0
€ 600
=
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=)
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8 450
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15.0
0.0
9/19 3/20 9/20 3/21 9/21 3/22 9/22 3/23 9/23 3/24 9/24
B Fixed Income Composite [ U.S. Equity Composite [l Non-U.S. Equity Composite
B Risk Parity Composite I Real Estate Composite [ Infrastructure Composite
B Private Equity Composite [l Total Cash Equivalents [l Private Debt Composite
[ Volatility Risk Premium Composite
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Asset Allocation

vs. All Public DB Plans Over $1B As of September 30, 2024
70.0
60.0
50.0
;\j 40.0
c
.0
= 30.0 n
s |
= ||
L
100 & -
0 B :
00 L I — —
-10.0
US Equity Global ex-US Equity Total Fixed Income Hedge Funds Private Equity Real Assets/Commod Total Real Estate Cash & Equivalent:
B Total Fund Composite  28.9 (46) 16.1 (60) 23.5 (57) 2.6 (82) 11.2 (52) 10.6 (7) 6.3 (72) 0.7 (79)
5th Percentile 50.6 25.7 33.6 11.7 23.1 12.3 12.7 9.2
1st Quartile 33.3 20.3 28.1 8.0 14.9 5.8 10.3 3.1
Median 28.5 16.8 24.3 5.6 11.4 4.0 7.9 1.6
3rd Quartile 21.8 13.8 20.3 3.8 8.0 2.6 6.1 0.8
95th Percentile 121 5.1 16.0 0.1 0.7 0.8 1.3 0.1
Population 72 72 74 34 63 46 65 70
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Market Value History
2,800.0

2,600.0
2,400.0

2,206.
2,200.0

Millions ($)

2,000.0

1,800.0

1,600.0
9/19 3/20

Summary of Cash Flows

Beginning Market Value
Net Cash Flow

Net Investment Change
Ending Market Value

9/20

Quarter
To
Date ($)
2,329,484,183
-40,627,689
106,396,650
2,395,253,144

-
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3/21 9/21

2,590.0M

3/22

== Market Value

Year
To
Date ($)
2,295,651,897
-120,638,746
220,239,993
2,395,253,144

1
Year ($)

2,192,115,329
-163,395,145
366,532,961
2,395,253,144

9/22 3/23

3
Years ($)

2,522,467,189
-484,624,397
357,410,352
2,395,253,144

As of September 30, 2024

9/23

5
Years ($)

2,206,052,469
-803,814,561
993,015,236
2,395,253,144

2,395.3M

3/24 9/24

7
Years ($)

2,293,018,734
-1,101,833,670
1,204,068,080
2,395,253,144
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Ending September 30, 2024

Total Fund Composite

Fixed Income Composite
NTGI Agg Bond
Diamond Hill Core Bond
Loomis Sayles Core-Plus
Columbus Core Plus Bond
Shenkman - Four Points
Private Debt Composite
U.S. Equity Composite
NTGI Russell 3000
NTGI Russell 1000 Value
NTGI Russell 2000 Value
Non-U.S. Equity Composite
NTGI ACWI Ex-US

-
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Market Value ($)
2,395,253,144

499,913,480
47,539,155
128,030,175
140,045,431
137,109,771
47,188,947
63,739,929
693,185,649
588,108,752
54,551,741
50,525,156
386,421,992
385,008,876

3 Mo Return
4.6

5.0
5.2
5.1
4.9
5.6
3.1
-0.2
6.7
6.2
9.4
10.2
8.0
8.0

Contribution to Return
4.6

1.0
0.1
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.1
0.0
1.9
1.5
0.2
0.2
1.3
1.3

Attribution

% Contribution to Return

100.0%

22.9%
2.4%
5.9%
6.2%
7.0%
1.4%
-0.1%
42.3%
33.3%

4.7%

4.5%
27.8%
27.7%
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Attribution

Ending September 30, 2024

Market Value ($) 3 Mo Return Contribution to Return % Contribution to Return
Volatility Risk Premium Composite 61,676,777 2.4 0.1 1.3%
NB US Index PutWrite 61,676,777 2.4 0.1 1.3%
Real Estate Composite 152,581,073 0.5 0.0 0.7%
J.P. Morgan SPF 45,883,203 0.6 0.0 0.2%
Morgan Stanley P.P. 34,745,728 0.2 0.0 0.1%
PRISA 1lI 37,277,111 0.7 0.0 0.3%
Principal Enhanced 33,193,676 0.5 0.0 0.2%
StepStone RE Intl Partnership | 1,481,354 0.0 0.0 0.0%
Infrastructure Composite 254,868,769 2.2 0.2 5.2%
Alinda Fund Il 368,633 0.0 0.0 0.0%
J.P. Morgan Infrastructure 105,045,841 2.4 0.1 2.3%
IFM Global Infrastructure (U.S) 92,385,952 3.4 0.1 2.9%
Ullico - Infrastructure 57,068,344 0.0 0.0 0.0%
Private Equity Composite 265,635,653 -0.1 0.0 -0.3%
Total Cash Equivalents 17,229,822 6.5 0.0 1.1%
[ | _ 20
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Total Fund Composite
Target Benchmark
Actuarial Rate 7.5%
All Public DB Plans Over $1B Rank

Fixed Income Composite
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
All Public DB Plans-Fixed Income Rank

Private Debt Composite
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
Bloomberg US High Yield TR

U.S. Equity Composite
Russell 3000 Index
All Public DB Plans-US Equity Rank

Non-U.S. Equity Composite
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net)
All Public DB Plans-Intl Equity Rank

Volatility Risk Premium Composite
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index

Real Estate Composite
NFI-ODCE
NCREIF Property Index

All Public DB Plans-Private Real Estate Rank

3 Mo
(%)
4.6
5.0
1.8
62

5.0
5.2
49

-0.2
5.2
5.3

6.7
6.2
34

8.0
8.1

24
5.6

0.5
0.0
0.8

20

YTD
(%)
9.7
9.9
5.6
58

5.1
4.4
65

6.7
4.4
8.0

19.2
20.6
43

14.2
14.2
34

9.8
13.4

-2.4
-3.2
-0.5

54

* Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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1Yr
(%)
17.1
17.7
7.5
53

12.1
11.6
56

8.1
11.6
15.7

33.7
35.2
35

24.9
254
36

15.3
18.6

-6.1
-8.0
-3.5

65

2Yrs
(%)
13.9
13.9
7.5
44

7.1
6.0
80

10.9
6.0
13.0

25.5
27.6
59

23.0
22.8
48

16.0
17.7

-8.4
-10.5
-6.0
84

3Yrs
(%)
5.2
4.5
7.5
27

0.4
1.4
59

5.9
-1.4
3.1

9.8
10.3
38

4.5
4.1
40

8.6

0.3
-1.0
0.9
72

5Yrs
(%)
8.8
8.7
7.5
22

2.0
0.3
34

0.3
4.7

14.1
15.3
59

7.7
7.6
53

9.2

3.5
2.1
3.3

69

Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

7 Yrs

(%)
7.6
7.7
7.5
31

2.6
1.5
33

1.5
4.7

11.8
13.7
89

4.7
5.4
67

7.2

4.4
3.2
4.2

64

10 Yrs

(%)
7.5
7.7
7.5
24

2.9
1.8
39

1.8
5.0

11.4
12.8
66

5.2
5.2
61

7.1

6.3
5.2
5.9

30

15 Yrs

(%)
8.4
7.5
22

4.0
2.6

2.6
6.9

12.7
13.8
58

6.0
5.5

8.3

8.5
7.2
7.6

SI
(%)
8.8

7.5

5.1
4.3

4.5
-1.3
5.1

9.8
11.0

6.1

6.3
7.9

4.8
3.8
5.6

Inception
Date

Jun 85

Dec 95

Oct 20

Mar 89

Jun 93

Feb 22

Sep 07
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

3 Mo YTD

(%) (%)

Infrastructure Composite 2.2 5.2
3 Month T-Bill +4% 2.4 7.1
Private Equity Composite -0.1 3.0
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 1.9

* Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24

- |
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1Yr

(%)
8.0
9.7

5.9
5.0

2 Yrs
(%)

9.1

9.2

5.6
4.1

3Yrs
(%)
8.4

7.6

4.9
1.6

5Yrs
(%)

8.9

6.4

13.5
14.3

Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

7 Yrs 10 Yrs 15 Yrs SI Inception
(%) (%) (%) (%) Date
8.0 7.5 8.4 8.4 Sep 08
6.3 5.7 5.2 5.1

13.4 12.4 13.5 8.8 Aug 93
14.4 13.8 14.3 15.1
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)

vs. All Public DB Plans Over $1B As of September 30, 2024
30.0
25.0
20.0
R =
® 150
c ]
>
)
o 100 s B s
o I = |
| L |
F——— |
0.0
5.0
1 Yfgr 1 3 5 10 15
Quarter Year Years Years Years Years
Date
B Total Fund Composite 4.6 (62) 9.7 (58) 17.1 (53) 5.2 (27) 8.8 (22) 7.5 (24) 8.4 (22)
5th Percentile 6.1 12.9 22.2 6.5 9.6 8.1 8.9
1st Quartile 5.3 11.0 19.5 5.3 8.7 7.5 8.4
Median 4.8 9.9 17.4 4.6 8.0 6.9 7.9
3rd Quartile 4.3 9.0 15.3 3.8 7.4 6.5 7.5
95th Percentile 3.7 7.6 12.9 2.9 6.3 5.9 6.5
Population 71 71 71 68 67 65 56

* Certain account values are lagged - see page 27 for details
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite
All Public DB Plans Over $1B

5 Years Ending September 30, 2024

10.8
10.2
9.6
u H
9.0 [ = - u
-
) |
é 8.4 .- .. [ |
g | ol H ]
o /.8
o L ] H 3 [ | O [ ]
I pE i m
7.2 ||
= O
|
6.6 |
|
6.0
5.4
6.3 7.0 7.7 8.4 9.1 9.8 10.5 11.2 11.9 12.6 13.3 14.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
Standard
Return Deviation
@ Total Fund Composite 8.8 10.8
A Target Benchmark 8.7 10.8
— Median 8.0 10.5
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Total Fund Composite 121 -9.3 17.4 10.3 16.8 -4.3 14.9 8.9 -0.1 6.4 17.5
Target Benchmark 11.7 -10.8 16.2 12.7 17.8 -4.0 15.5 8.8 0.5 5.8 17.2
Actuarial Rate 7.5% 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5

All Public DB Plans Over $1B Rank 32 39 21 65 51 72 59 11 49 31 22

Fixed Income Composite 6.7 -12.0 0.6 9.5 9.6 -0.6 5.6 7.2 -2.1 5.6 0.7

BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
All Public DB Plans-Fixed Income Rank 84 55 34 23 45 45 68 24 57 23 34

Private Debt Composite 12.5 -0.2 -10.9 - - - - - - - -
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
Bloomberg US High Yield TR 13.4 -11.2 5.3 7.1 14.3 -2.1 7.5 17.1 -4.5 2.5 7.4

U.S. Equity Composite 22.1 -16.3 30.3 125 27.8 -8.6 17.8 16.3 -3.0 10.8 354
Russell 3000 Index 26.0 -19.2 25.7 20.9 31.0 -5.2 21.1 12.7 0.5 12.6 33.6

All Public DB Plans-US Equity Rank 64 24 2 98 95 92 96 6 99 55 35

Non-U.S. Equity Composite 15.6 -15.4 10.2 7.5 18.9 -16.2 27.7 7.3 -4.9 -1.4 14.5

MSCI AC World ex USA (Net) 15.6 -16.0 7.8 10.7 21.5 -14.2 27.2 4.5 -5.7 -3.9 15.3
All Public DB Plans-Intl Equity Rank 69 14 26 86 94 85 55 11 70 12 71

Volatility Risk Premium Composite 15.1 -6.8 - - - - - - - - -
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index 14.3 -7.7 21.8 2.1 13.5 -5.9 10.8 7.8 6.4 6.4 12.3

Real Estate Composite -9.8 5.5 22.3 2.2 5.8 7.5 7.9 9.3 14.8 12.4 14.8
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9
NCREIF Property Index -7.9 5.5 17.7 1.6 6.4 6.7 7.0 8.0 13.3 11.8 11.0

All Public DB Plans-Private Real Estate Rank 60 86 48 21 66 58 69 28 29 56 12

* Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Infrastructure Composite
3 Month T-Bill +4%

Private Equity Composite
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

2023
(%)

9.9

9.2

9.8
5.9

2022
(%)
7.3

5.5

-1.3
-8.5

* Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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2021
(%)
10.8

4.0

32.5
40.4

2020
(%)
8.1

4.7

22.0
33.3

2019
(%)
11.3

6.4

11.3
17.6

2018
(%)
4.8

5.9

16.0
12.0

Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

24 0.4 11.2 12.5 4.2
4.9 4.3 4.1 4.0 4.1
14.3 8.1 8.2 8.5 26.5
20.5 9.0 10.0 12.5 20.9
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Total Fund Composite
Target Benchmark
Actuarial Rate 7.5%
All Public DB Plans Over $1B Rank

Fixed Income Composite
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
All Public DB Plans-Fixed Income Rank

NTGI Agg Bond
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Fixed Inc Rank

Diamond Hill Core Bond
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Fixed Inc Rank

Loomis Sayles Core-Plus
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Plus Fixed Inc Rank

Columbus Core Plus Bond
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Plus Fixed Inc Rank

Shenkman - Four Points
BImbg. U.S. Corp: High Yield Index
eV US High Yield Fixed Inc Rank

1 Mo
(%)
1.5
1.5
0.6
38

1.3
1.3
70

1.3
1.3
55

1.4
1.3
53

1.3
1.3
73

1.5
1.3
17

1.0
1.6
80

3 Mo
(%)
4.6
5.0
1.8
62

5.0
5.2
49

B2
5.2
41

5.1
5.2
67

4.9
5.2
83

5.6
5.2
12

3.1
5.3
90

YTD
(%)
9.7
9.9
5.6
58

5.1
4.4
65

4.5
4.4
85

4.4

4.8
4.4
83

4.4

7.0
8.0
60

1Yr

(%)
17.1
17.7
7.5
53

12.1
11.6
56

11.5
11.6
74

11.6

12.5
11.6
57

11.6

12.0
15.7
85

2Yrs
(%)
13.9
13.9
7.5
44

7.1
6.0
80

6.0
6.0
78

6.0

6.6
6.0
69

6.0

11.5
13.0
65

3 Yrs
(%)
5.2
4.5
7.5
27

0.4
-1.4
59

-1.4
-1.4
72

-1.4

-0.9
-1.4
50

-1.4

3.9
3.1
25

5Yrs
(%)
8.8
8.7
7.5
22

2.0
0.3
34

1.5
0.3
32

0.3

6.1
4.7
10

Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

7 Yrs 10 Yrs Sl Inception
(%) (%) (%) Date
7.6 7.5 8.8 Jun 85
7.7 7.7 -
7.5 7.5 7.5
31 24 -
2.6 2.9 5.1 Dec 95
1.5 1.8 4.3
33 39 -
= - -1.3 Feb 21
1.5 1.8 -1.4
- - 73
- - 6.9 Mar 24
1.5 1.8 6.2
- - 6
2.3 - 2.7 Aug 15
1.5 1.8 1.7
33 - 32
_ - 5.4 Feb 24
1.5 1.8 4.7
- - 42
5.8 5.6 6.3 Sep 10
4.7 5.0 6.3
8 8 14

* Certain values are lagged. HIG Bayside VI, Owl Rock, Carlyle, Alinda Il, Ullico IF, Fort Washington funds, Portfolio Advisors IV & V, JPM VIII, JPM IX, JPM X, Siguler Guff V, North Sky V, and
Blue Chip are valued as of June 30, 2024. StepStone RE is valued as of March 31, 2024. All lagged values have been updated for corresponding cash flows.

** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

1 Mo 3 Mo YTD 1Yr 2Yrs 3 Yrs 5Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Sl Inception
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date

Private Debt Composite 0.0 -0.2 6.7 8.1 10.9 5.9 - - - 4.5 Oct 20
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.3 5.2 4.4 11.6 6.0 -1.4 0.3 1.5 1.8 -1.3
Bloomberg US High Yield TR 1.6 5.3 8.0 15.7 13.0 3.1 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.1

H.l.G. Bayside Opportunity VI 0.0 0.0 6.5 8.6 11.0 6.2 - - - 4.8 Oct 20
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.3 5.2 4.4 11.6 6.0 -1.4 0.3 1.5 1.8 -1.3

Owl Rock Diversified Lending 0.0 0.0 7.6 7.0 10.4 - - - - 12.1 Sep 22
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.3 5.2 4.4 1.6 6.0 -1.4 0.3 1.5 1.8 3.5

Carlyle Direct Lending IV 0.0 0.0 6.7 10.0 - - - - - 13.9 Jul 23
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR 1.3 5.2 4.4 11.6 6.0 -1.4 0.3 1.5 1.8 6.3

J.P. Morgan Lynstone 0.0 -4.9 - - - - - - - -4.9 Jul 24
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 1.3 5.2 4.4 1.6 6.0 -1.4 0.3 1.5 1.8 5.2

* Certain values are lagged. HIG Bayside VI, Owl Rock, Carlyle, Alinda Il, Ullico IF, Fort Washington funds, Portfolio Advisors IV & V, JPM VIII, JPM IX, JPM X, Siguler Guff V, North Sky V, and
Blue Chip are valued as of June 30, 2024. StepStone RE is valued as of March 31, 2024. All lagged values have been updated for corresponding cash flows.
** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

U.S. Equity Composite
Russell 3000 Index
All Public DB Plans-US Equity Rank

NTGI Russell 3000
Russell 3000 Index
eV US Passive All Cap Equity Rank

NTGI Russell 1000 Value
Russell 1000 Value Index
eV US Large Cap Value Equity Rank

NTGI Russell 2000 Value
Russell 2000 Value Index
eV US Small Cap Value Equity Rank

Non-U.S. Equity Composite
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net)
eV Non-US Diversified All Cap Eq Rank

NTGI ACWI Ex-US
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net)
eV ACWI ex-US All Cap Equity Rank

Volatility Risk Premium Composite
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index

NB US Index PutWrite
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index

1 Mo
(%)

1.9
2.1

50

2.1
2.1
39

1.4
1.4
45

0.1
0.1
48

2.7
2.7
17

2.7
2.7
24

14
1.5

1.4
1.5

3 Mo
(%)

6.7

6.2

34

6.2
6.2
35

9.4
9.4
23

10.2
10.2
20

8.0
8.1
36

8.0
8.1
30

24
5.6

2.4
5.6

YTD
(%)
19.2
20.6

43

20.6
20.6
40

16.7
16.7
43

9.3
9.2
59

14.2
14.2
34

14.2
14.2
35

9.8
13.4

9.8
13.4

1Yr
(%)
33.7
35.2

35

35.2
35.2
45

27.8
27.8
49

26.0
259
31

24.9
254
41

254
25.4
37

15.3
18.6

15.3
18.6

2Yrs
(%)
25.5
27.6

59

27.6
27.6
39

20.9
20.9
54

16.7
16.5
76

23.0
22.8
50

23.3
22.8
37

16.0
17.7

16.0
17.7

3Yrs
(%)

9.8

10.3

38

10.3
10.3
36

9.0
9.0
64

3.8
3.8
80

4.5
4.1
44

4.5
4.1
34

8.6

8.6

5Yrs
(%)
14.1
15.3

59

15.3

10.7
10.7
69

9.4
9.3
68

7.7
7.6
56

Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

7 Yrs 10 Yrs Sl Inception
(%) (%) (%) Date
11.8 11.4 9.8 Mar 89
13.7 12.8 11.0

89 66 -
- - 11.2 Apr 21
13.7 12.8 11.2
- - 31
9.6 9.3 9.4 Jan 14
9.5 9.2 9.3
67 64 62
6.7 8.4 7.3 Jan 14
6.6 8.2 7.1
75 60 66
4.7 5.2 6.1 Jun 93
54 5.2 -
73 72 93
- - 4.4 Apr 21
54 5.2 4.2
- - 40
- - 6.3 Feb 22
7.2 7.1 7.9
- - 6.3 Feb 22
7.2 7.1 7.9

* Certain values are lagged. HIG Bayside VI, Owl Rock, Carlyle, Alinda Il, Ullico IF, Fort Washington funds, Portfolio Advisors IV & V, JPM VIII, JPM IX, JPM X, Siguler Guff V, North Sky V, and
Blue Chip are valued as of June 30, 2024. StepStone RE is valued as of March 31, 2024. All lagged values have been updated for corresponding cash flows.

** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Real Estate Composite
NFI-ODCE
NCREIF Property Index

J.P. Morgan SPF
NFI-ODCE

Morgan Stanley P.P.
NFI-ODCE

PRISA IlI
NFI-ODCE

Principal Enhanced
NFI-ODCE

StepStone RE Intl Partnership |
NFI-ODCE

1 Mo
(%)

0.2

0.0

0.2
0.0

0.2
0.0

0.7
0.0

-0.1
0.0

0.0
0.0

3 Mo
(%)

0.5

0.0

0.8

0.6
0.0

0.2
0.0

0.7
0.0

0.5
0.0

0.0
0.0

YTD
(%)
2.4
3.2

-0.5

-4.2
-3.2

-1.3
-3.2

-2.9
-3.2

-0.5
-3.2

0.2
-3.2

1Yr

(%)
-6.1
-8.0

-3.5

-11.5
-8.0

-3.5
-8.0

-4.5
-8.0

-3.5
-8.0

24.4
-8.0

2Yrs
(%)
-8.4

-10.5

-6.0

-12.2
-10.5

-5.4
-10.5

-5.4
-10.5

-9.0
-10.5

5.8
-10.5

3Yrs
(%)

0.3

-1.0

0.9

-3.1
-1.0

2.6
-1.0

1.7
-1.0

1.4
-1.0

-2.4
-1.0

5Yrs
(%)

3.5

2.1

3.3

0.7
2.1

4.3
2.1

7.0
2.1

4.2
2.1

-4.4
2.1

Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

7 Yrs 10 Yrs Sl Inception
(%) (%) (%) Date
44 6.3 4.8 Sep 07
3.2 5.2 3.8
4.2 5.9 5.6
1.9 4.1 3.7 Feb 08
3.2 5.2 3.7
5.1 7.0 5.5 Sep 07
3.2 5.2 3.8
7.4 9.9 4.8 Jan 08
3.2 5.2 3.7
5.3 7.9 4.1 Apr 08
3.2 5.2 3.6
-4.0 2.4 - Nov 07
3.2 5.2 3.7

* Certain values are lagged. HIG Bayside VI, Owl Rock, Carlyle, Alinda Il, Ullico IF, Fort Washington funds, Portfolio Advisors IV & V, JPM VIII, JPM IX, JPM X, Siguler Guff V, North Sky V, and
Blue Chip are valued as of June 30, 2024. StepStone RE is valued as of March 31, 2024. All lagged values have been updated for corresponding cash flows.

** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Infrastructure Composite
3 Month T-Bill +4%

J.P. Morgan Infrastructure
CPl +4%

IFM Global Infrastructure (U.S)
CPIl +4%

Alinda Fund I
3 Month T-Bill +4%

Ullico - Infrastructure
CPIl +4%

Private Equity Composite
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Fort Washington Fund V
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Fort Washington Fund VI
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

1 Mo
(%)

1.8

0.8

2.4
0.5

2.4
0.5

0.0
0.8

0.0
0.5

-0.1
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

3 Mo
(%)

2.2

2.4

2.4
1.3

3.4
1.3

0.0
2.4

0.0
1.3

-0.1
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

YTD
(%)
5.2
7.1

7.6
5.9

3.3
5.9

-0.6
7.1

3.8
5.9

3.0
1.9

-0.4
1.9

-0.5
1.9

-7.3
1.9

-0.2
1.9

1Yr

(%)
8.0
9.7

11.2
6.5

6.1
6.5

14.9
9.7

5.4
6.5

5.9
5.0

6.1
5.0

-30.7
5.0

-0.5
5.0

-15.3
5.0

2Yrs
(%)

9.1

9.2

10.9
7.2

7.9
7.2

83.6
9.2

7.2

5.6
4.1

-0.9
4.1

-15.1
4.1

-1.9
4.1

-1.3
4.1

3Yrs
(%)
8.4

7.6

10.1
8.9

7.9
8.9

44.0
7.6

8.9

4.9
1.6

-4.4
1.6

-9.4
1.6

-7.8
1.6

1.0
1.6

5Yrs
(%)

8.9

6.4

8.4
8.4

9.1
8.4

19.2
6.4

8.4

13.5
14.3

4.7
14.3

-5.2
14.3

3.8
14.3

3.2
14.3

Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

7 Yrs 10 Yrs Sl Inception
(%) (%) (%) Date
8.0 7.5 8.4 Sep 08
6.3 5.7 5.1
- - 8.0 Jan 18
7.7 7.0 7.9
- - 11.0 Mar 18
7.7 7.0 7.8
10.9 9.0 9.4 Sep 08
6.3 5.7 5.1
- - 8.0 Dec 22
7.7 7.0 7.3
134 124 8.8 Aug 93
14.4 13.8 15.1
5,5 5.4 7.2 Oct 07
14.4 13.8 11.3
-3.3 -2.5 1.4 Jul 07
14.4 13.8 11.4
7.1 8.7 11.3 May 08
14.4 13.8 11.5
3.3 3.6 5.8 Sep 08

14.4 13.8 11.8

* Certain values are lagged. HIG Bayside VI, Owl Rock, Carlyle, Alinda Il, Ullico IF, Fort Washington funds, Portfolio Advisors IV & V, JPM VIII, JPM IX, JPM X, Siguler Guff V, North Sky V, and
Blue Chip are valued as of June 30, 2024. StepStone RE is valued as of March 31, 2024. All lagged values have been updated for corresponding cash flows.

** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Annualized Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

1 Mo 3 Mo YTD 1Yr 2Yrs 3 Yrs 5Yrs 7 Yrs 10 Yrs Sl Inception
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date
Fort Washington Fund VIII 0.0 0.0 5.3 10.1 5.4 3.5 13.0 12.7 14.9 11.5 Feb 14
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 13.8
Fort Washington Opp Fund IlI 0.0 0.0 -4.3 8.6 3.8 3.0 2.0 4.5 12.7 12.9 Aug 14
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 13.6
North Sky Fund V 0.0 0.0 5.9 7.0 10.9 8.9 18.6 21.0 15.4 11.9 May 14
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 13.8
Fort Washington Fund IX 0.0 0.0 -0.7 0.3 -0.8 2.0 14.4 12.9 - 17.1 Oct 16
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 14.7
Fort Washington Fund X 0.0 0.0 4.2 7.1 7.4 8.2 20.7 - - 17.2 Jun 19
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 14.6
JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII 0.0 0.0 3.2 5.0 8.8 11.2 13.5 - - 12.8 Jul 19
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 13.9
JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX 0.0 0.0 6.0 8.5 12.6 13.3 - - - 18.7 Dec 20
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 13.6
JP Morgan Global Private Equity X 0.0 0.0 9.2 17.2 8.9 - - - - 3.0 Aug 22
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 2.8
Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V 0.0 0.0 6.0 10.6 18.0 - - - - 32.5 Sep 22
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 2.9
Blue Chip Fund IV -22.2 -22.2 -38.4  -39.9 -26.3 -14.8 -5.3 -10.4 -10.9 -3.2 Jan 01
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 0.0 0.0 1.9 5.0 4.1 1.6 14.3 14.4 13.8 10.9

* Certain values are lagged. HIG Bayside VI, Owl Rock, Carlyle, Alinda Il, Ullico IF, Fort Washington funds, Portfolio Advisors IV & V, JPM VIII, JPM IX, JPM X, Siguler Guff V, North Sky V, and
Blue Chip are valued as of June 30, 2024. StepStone RE is valued as of March 31, 2024. All lagged values have been updated for corresponding cash flows.
** Burgiss Global All PE benchmark data is updated through 6/30/24
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Total Fund Composite
Target Benchmark
Actuarial Rate 7.5%
All Public DB Plans Over $1B Rank

Fixed Income Composite

BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

All Public DB Plans-Fixed Income Rank

NTGI Agg Bond
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Fixed Inc Rank

Diamond Hill Core Bond
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Fixed Inc Rank

Loomis Sayles Core-Plus
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Plus Fixed Inc Rank

Columbus Core Plus Bond
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index
eV US Core Plus Fixed Inc Rank

Shenkman - Four Points
BImbg. U.S. Corp: High Yield Index
eV US High Yield Fixed Inc Rank

-
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2023
(%)
12.1
11.7

7.5
32

6.7
5.5
84

5.5
5.5
73

5.5

6.2
5.5
69

5.5

12.3
13.4
50

2022
(%)
-9.3

-10.8

7.5
39

-12.0
-13.0
55

-12.9
-13.0
44

-13.0

-12.5
-13.0
25

-13.0

-7.1
-11.2
23

2021
(%)
17.4
16.2

7.5
21

0.6
-1.5
34

-1.5

-1.5

-1.0
-1.5
79

-1.5

4.6
5.3
62

2020
(%)
10.3
12.7
7.5
65

9.5
7.5
23

7.5

7.5

11.1
7.5
11

7.5

11.6
7.1

2019

(%)
16.8
17.8

7.5

51

9.6
8.7
45

8.7

8.7

9.5
8.7
59

8.7

13.3
14.3
58

2018
(%)
-4.3
-4.0
7.5
72

-0.6
0.0
45

-0.5
0.0
47

0.0

-1.0
-2.1
27

Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)

2017
(%)
14.9
15.5
7.5
59

5.6
3.5
68

5.2
3.5
23

3.5

7.5
7.5
35

As of September 30, 2024

2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%)

8.9 -0.1 6.4 17.5
8.8 0.5 5.8 17.2
7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5
11 49 31 22
7.2 -2.1 5.6 0.7
2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
24 57 23 34
2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
6.9 - - -
2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
8 - - -
2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
16.1 -4.2 2.6 10.7
17.1 -4.5 2.5 7.4
18 71 36 8
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Private Debt Composite 12.5 -0.2 -10.9 - - - - - - - -
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0
Bloomberg US High Yield TR 13.4 -11.2 5.3 7.1 14.3 -2.1 7.5 17.1 -4.5 2.5 7.4

H.I.G. Bayside Opportunity VI 13.5 0.0 -10.9 - - - - - - - -
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0

Owl Rock Diversified Lending 8.7 - - - - - - - - - -
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0

Carlyle Direct Lending IV - - - - - - - - - - -
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0

J.P. Morgan Lynstone - - - - - - - - - - -
BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 5.5 -13.0 -1.5 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6 0.5 6.0 -2.0

- - 34
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

U.S. Equity Composite 22.1 -16.3 30.3 125 27.8 -8.6 17.8 16.3 -3.0 10.8 35.4
Russell 3000 Index 26.0 -19.2 25.7 20.9 31.0 -5.2 21.1 12.7 0.5 12.6 33.6
All Public DB Plans-US Equity Rank 64 24 2 98 95 92 96 6 99 55 35
NTGI Russell 3000 26.0 -19.2 - - - - - - - - -
Russell 3000 Index 26.0 -19.2 25.7 20.9 31.0 -5.2 21.1 12.7 0.5 12.6 33.6
eV US Passive All Cap Equity Rank 34 38 - - - - - - - - -
NTGI Russell 1000 Value 11.5 -7.6 25.2 3.0 26.6 -8.2 13.8 17.3 -3.6 13.5 -
Russell 1000 Value Index 11.5 -7.5 25.2 2.8 26.5 -8.3 13.7 17.3 -3.8 13.5 325
eV US Large Cap Value Equity Rank 55 66 65 56 48 47 83 21 62 22 -
NTGI Russell 2000 Value 14.9 -14.5 28.1 4.9 22.6 -12.7 8.1 31.9 -7.3 4.3 -
Russell 2000 Value Index 14.6 -14.5 28.3 4.6 22.4 -12.9 7.8 31.7 -7.5 4.2 345
eV US Small Cap Value Equity Rank 61 74 53 46 58 33 67 14 70 55 -
Non-U.S. Equity Composite 15.6 -15.4 10.2 7.5 18.9 -16.2 27.7 7.3 4.9 -1.4 14.5
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net) 15.6 -16.0 7.8 10.7 21.5 -14.2 27.2 4.5 -5.7 -3.9 15.3
All Public DB Plans-Intl Equity Rank 69 14 26 86 94 85 55 11 70 12 71
NTGI ACWI Ex-US 15.5 -15.5 - - - - - - - - -
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net) 15.6 -16.0 7.8 10.7 21.5 -14.2 27.2 4.5 -5.7 -3.9 15.3
Volatility Risk Premium Composite 15.1 -6.8 - - - - - - - - -
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index 14.3 -7.7 21.8 2.1 13.5 -5.9 10.8 7.8 6.4 6.4 12.3
NB US Index PutWrite 15.1 - - - - - - - - - -
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index 14.3 -7.7 21.8 2.1 13.5 -5.9 10.8 7.8 6.4 6.4 12.3
! _ -
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Real Estate Composite -9.8 5.5 22.3 2.2 5.8 7.5 7.9 9.3 14.8 124 14.8
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9
NCREIF Property Index -7.9 55 17.7 1.6 6.4 6.7 7.0 8.0 13.3 11.8 11.0

All Public DB Plans-Private Real Estate Rank 60 86 48 21 66 58 69 28 29 56 12

J.P. Morgan SPF -15.2 3.7 19.8 0.4 3.3 7.0 6.2 7.3 14.1 10.3 14.8
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9

Morgan Stanley P.P. -5.8 6.1 21.5 1.3 6.2 8.0 8.7 9.2 14.6 14.1 16.2
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9

PRISA IlI -5.3 7.8 24.6 9.5 9.1 7.9 9.9 13.2 22.7 16.9 14.9
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9

Principal Enhanced -10.8 6.3 25.9 0.7 6.8 9.5 9.3 13.5 20.3 13.8 18.0
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9

StepStone RE Intl Partnership | 16.3 -14.8 -10.5 -10.3 2.2 -6.6 1.7 1.8 0.0 6.9 7.9
NFI-ODCE -12.7 6.5 21.1 0.3 4.4 7.4 6.7 7.8 14.0 11.5 12.9

! . a6
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Infrastructure Composite 9.9 7.3 10.8 8.1 11.3 4.8 2.4 0.4 11.2 12.5 4.2
3 Month T-Bill +4% 9.2 55 4.0 4.7 6.4 5.9 4.9 4.3 4.1 4.0 4.1
J.P. Morgan Infrastructure 10.5 9.6 7.7 4.5 9.1 4.9 - - - - -
CPl +4% 7.5 10.7 1.3 5.4 6.4 6.0 6.2 6.2 4.8 4.8 5.6
IFM Global Infrastructure (U.S) 8.4 8.2 17.7 2.8 14.6 - = - = - -
CPl +4% 7.5 10.7 11.3 5.4 6.4 6.0 6.2 6.2 4.8 4.8 5.6
Alinda Fund I 240.4 -9.6 -14.3 -7.5 3.0 -13.0 5.4 4.4 13.1 21.9 0.2
3 Month T-Bill +4% 9.2 5.5 4.0 4.7 6.4 5.9 4.9 4.3 4.1 4.0 4.1
Ullico - Infrastructure 10.7 - - - - - - - - - -
CPl +4% 7.5 10.7 11.3 5.4 6.4 6.0 6.2 6.2 4.8 4.8 5.6
Private Equity Composite 9.8 -1.3 32.5 22.0 11.3 16.0 14.3 8.1 8.2 8.5 26.5
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 5.9 -8.5 40.4 33.3 17.6 12.0 20.5 9.0 10.0 12.5 20.9
Fort Washington Fund V 2.2 -15.2 24.2 17.4 5.3 9.0 9.3 2.6 2.7 12.1 22.4
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 5.9 -8.5 40.4 33.3 17.6 12.0 20.5 9.0 10.0 12.5 20.9
Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit -29.9 2.9 14.2 -4.5 -4.8 -2.1 7.2 1.4 -1.6 5.3 10.2
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 5.9 -8.5 40.4 33.3 17.6 12.0 20.5 9.0 10.0 12.5 20.9
Fort Washington Fund VI 3.8 -19.8 26.5 17.2 16.2 18.0 16.7 0.4 16.8 17.0 24.5
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 5.9 -8.5 40.4 33.3 17.6 12.0 20.5 9.0 10.0 12.5 20.9
Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit -3.4 -0.6 15.8 6.1 0.5 4.4 4.5 7.7 1.9 14.3 9.6
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 5.9 -8.5 40.4 33.3 17.6 12.0 20.5 9.0 10.0 12.5 20.9
- - 37
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite

Fort Washington Fund VIII
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Fort Washington Opp Fund I
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

North Sky Fund V
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Fort Washington Fund IX
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Fort Washington Fund X
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

JP Morgan Global Private Equity X
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

Blue Chip Fund IV
Burgiss Global All Private Equity

-
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2023
(%)

4.9

5.9

21.1
5.9

17.9
5.9

5.1
5.9

11.5
5.9

12.2
5.9

16.1
5.9

11.8
5.9

13.2
5.9

-6.7
5.9

2022
(%)
-3.2
-8.5

-3.5
-8.5

1.4
8.5

-3.2
-8.5

7.0
-8.5

12.7
-8.5

13.5
-8.5

-8.5

-8.5

-4.3
-8.5

2021
(%)
28.4
40.4

21.8
40.4

38.9
40.4

41.0
40.4

50.2
40.4

28.7
40.4

241
40.4

40.4

40.4

16.1
40.4

2020
(%)
26.0
333

-16.4
33.3

31.4
33.3

28.0
33.3

22.7
33.3

12.6

33.3

33.3

33.3

33.3

13.2
33.3

2019

(%)
14.3
17.6

-4.9
17.6

19.5
17.6

13.3

17.6

17.6

17.6

17.6

17.6

17.6

14.8
17.6

2018
(%)
13.1
12.0

16.6
12.0

34.2
12.0

11.3

12.0

12.0

12.0

12.0

12.0

12.0

-40.0
12.0

Calendar Performance (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
13.6 196 243 - -
20.5 9.0 100 125 209

22.0 29.0 47.4 - -

20.5 9.0 100 125 209
8.7 9.4 1.3 . ;
20.5 9.0 10.0 125  20.9
0.3 . - : ;
20.5 9.0 100 125 209
20.5 9.0 10.0 125  20.9
20.5 9.0 100 125 209
20.5 9.0 10.0 125 209
20.5 9.0 100 125 209
20.5 9.0 10.0 125 209
148 180  -15.7 3.4 4.4
20.5 9.0 100 125 209
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Cincinnati Retirement Benchmark Composition

As of September 30, 2024

Target Benchmark Weight (%)
Jun-2023

Russell 2000 Value Index 2.50
Russell 1000 Value Index 2.50
Russell 3000 Index 21.50
Russell Midcap Value Index 2.00
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 21.50
BImbg. U.S. Corp: High Yield Index 2.00
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net) 16.00
MSCI Emerging Markets Small Cap (Net) 2.00
Cboe S&P 500 PutWrite Index 2.50
3 Month T-Bill +4% 10.00
Burgiss Global All Private Equity 10.00
NFI-ODCE 7.50
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Private Equity Composite
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Private Equity Overview (Net of Fees)
As of September 30, 2024

- Commitment Unfur.1ded Ca;?ital (;un'?ula'five Valuation Total Value

Investments Vintage Commitment  Contributed Distributions DPlI RVPI TVPI Sl (%)
($) ) ) ($) ($) %

Private Equity
Fort Washington Fund V 2007 40,000,000 2,449,299 37,550,701 67,504,062 7,063,533 74,567,595 1.8 02 20 10.2
Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit 2007 18,600,000 1,628,786 16,971,214 23,086,454 321,231 23,407,685 14 00 14 4.9
Fort Washington Fund VI 2008 30,000,000 4,309,950 25,690,050 52,027,158 3,511,988 55,539,146 20 0.1 22 14.0
Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit 2008 8,375,000 895,626 7,479,374 11,616,579 395,756 12,012,335 1.5 0.1 1.6 8.4
Fort Washington Fund VI 2014 50,000,000 13,500,001 36,499,999 47,250,000 34,065,988 81,315,988 1.3 09 22 14.9
Fort Washington Opp Fund llI 2014 30,000,000 7,800,000 22,200,000 32,835,000 4,791,854 37,626,854 15 0.2 1.7 14.2
North Sky Fund V 2014 40,000,000 13,600,000 26,400,000 50,209,394 28,546,184 78,755,578 19 11 3.0 198
Fort Washington Fund IX 2016 50,000,000 12,750,000 37,250,000 18,250,000 52,921,702 71,171,702 05 1.4 1.9 143
Fort Washington Fund X 2019 40,000,000 14,100,000 25,900,000 3,000,000 38,559,978 41,559,978 0.1 1.5 16 163
JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII 2019 40,000,000 6,520,835 33,479,165 5,909,310 44,634,288 50,543,598 0.2 1.3 1.5 137
JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX 2020 20,000,000 7,049,881 12,950,119 1,666,647 17,286,158 18,952,805 0.1 1.3 14 15.6
JP Morgan Global Private Equity X 2022 40,000,000 23,808,603 16,191,397 - 18,894,248 18,894,248 - 1.2 1.2 134
Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V 2022 25,000,000 12,865,717 12,134,283 1,266,274 13,531,777 14,798,051 0.1 1.1 1.2 165
Blue Chip Fund IV 2000 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 23,770,550 1,110,968 24,881,518 1.0 0.0 1.0 -0.1
Sub Total 456,975,000 121,278,698 335,696,302 338,391,429 265,635,653 604,027,082 1.0 08 1.8 10.3
Real Assets
Alinda Fund Il 2008 65,000,000 4,442,823 60,557,177 94,130,415 368,633 94,499,048 1.1 0.0 1.1 2.0
Sub Total 65,000,000 4,442,823 60,557,177 94,130,415 368,633 94,499,048 1.1 0.0 11 2.0
Real Estate
StepStone RE Intl Partnership | 2007 24,386,050 990,696 23,395,354 23,030,765 1,481,354 24,512,119 1.0 0.1 1.0 0.7
Sub Total 24,386,050 990,696 23,395,354 23,030,765 1,481,354 24,512,119 1.0 0.1 1.0 0.7
Total 546,361,050 126,712,217 419,648,833 455,552,609 267,485,640 723,038,249 10 0.6 1.6 8.5
=’ MarquetteAssociates “



Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite Private Markets Overview
As of September 30, 2024

DEESHpSs VL Y(:ar Ye:irs Ye5ars Incesp’)i;;g?\ (%) P(‘}hg)E g:ﬁcl)zr; Abla e
Private Equity

Fort Washington Fund V 2007 6.4 4.7 8.8 10.2 1.5 0.9 Russell 3000 Index
Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit 2007 -35.7 -8.5 -4.3 4.9 8.2 0.8 Russell 3000 Index

Fort Washington Fund VI 2008 0.0 -9.0 8.3 14.0 13.2 1.0 Russell 3000 Index
Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit 2008 -16.0 3.1 4.1 8.4 12.2 0.8 Russell 3000 Index

Fort Washington Fund VI 2014 10.3 3.1 16.0 14.9 14.1 1.0 Russell 3000 Index

Fort Washington Opp Fund I 2014 12.6 3.3 1.4 14.2 12.2 1.1 Russell 3000 Index

North Sky Fund V 2014 7.1 8.2 22.0 19.8 13.7 1.4  Russell 3000 Index

Fort Washington Fund IX 2016 0.3 2.1 15.4 14.3 14.2 1.0 Russell 3000 Index

Fort Washington Fund X 2019 7.1 8.2 17.4 16.3 14.6 1.1 Russell 3000 Index

JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII 2019 4.9 1.1 14.0 13.7 12.9 1.0 Russell 3000 Index

JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX 2020 7.8 13.0 - 15.6 13.8 1.0 Russell 3000 Index

JP Morgan Global Private Equity X 2022 16.9 - - 13.4 13.4 0.9 Russell 3000 Index
Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V 2022 10.3 - - 16.5 25.2 0.9 Russell 3000 Index

Blue Chip Fund IV 2000 -39.8  -14.8 -5.3 -0.1 7.2 0.6 Russell 3000 Index

Sub Total 5.8 55 14.7 10.3 11.2 0.9

Real Assets

Alinda Fund Il 2008 14.9 -7.6 -9.1 2.0 15.8 0.6 Russell 3000 Index

Sub Total 14.9 -7.6 -9.1 2.0 15.8 0.6

Real Estate

StepStone RE Intl Partnership | 2007 24.4 -3.5 5.4 0.7 8.2 0.6 FTSE NAREIT Equity REIT Index
Sub Total 24.4 -3.5 -5.4 0.7 8.2 0.6

Total 5.9 5.1 13.0 8.5 11.8 0.8

! |
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Pension Fund-Total Fund Composite 1Q24 Rankings

Burgiss IRR Top Median Bottom # of

Account Name Universe Vintage (%) Rank Quartile (%) (%) Quartile (%) Funds
Private Equity

Fort Washington Fund V Private Equity - NA 2007 10.3 3rd 16.4 10.4 3.0 188

Portfolio Advisors IV - Special Sit Private Equity - NA 2007 4.9 3rd 16.4 10.4 3.0 188

Fort Washington Fund VI Private Equity - NA 2008 14.1 2nd 19.3 10.8 3.1 153

Portfolio Advisors V - Special Sit Private Equity - NA 2008 8.4 3rd 19.3 10.8 3.1 153

Fort Washington Fund VIII Private Equity - NA 2014 15.3 3rd 24.5 16.5 8.3 205

Fort Washington Opp Fund i Private Equity - NA 2014 14.4 3rd 24.5 16.5 8.3 205

North Sky Fund V Private Equity - NA 2014 20.1 2nd 24.5 16.5 8.3 205

Fort Washington Fund IX Private Equity - NA 2016 15.7 3rd 24.2 18.3 12.7 193

Fort Washington Fund X Private Equity - NA 2019 19.1 2nd 23.0 14.7 7.3 281

JP Morgan Global Private Equity VIII Private Equity - Global 2019 15.4  2nd 21.0 13.6 6.9 458

JP Morgan Global Private Equity IX Private Equity - Global 2020 17.2  2nd 17.6 11.0 3.2 495

JP Morgan Global Private Equity X Private Equity - Global 2022

Siguler Guff Small Buyout Opportunities V Private Equity - NA 2022

Blue Chip Fund IV Private Equity - NA 2000 0.3 3rd 10.5 2.1 -5.1 209
Real Assets

Alinda Fund Il Real Assets - NA 2008 2.0 3rd 11.0 8.1 0.5 54
Real Estate

StepStone RE Intl Partnership | Real Estate - Global 2007 0.8 3rd 7.4 3.1 -4.8 103
- - 43
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Fixed Income Composite
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Fixed Income Composite Portfolio Characteristics
As of June 30, 2024

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index Risk vs. Return - 3 Years
6.0
Avg. Maturity (yrs.) 9.6 8.4
. °
Avg. Quality AA AA 3.0 s
Coupon Rate (%) 35 34 o
Modified Duration (yrs.) 6.4 6.0 0.0 i ® °
C .
Effective Duration (yrs.) 6.7 6.0 5 .
2
Yield To Maturity (%) 5.6 4.9 P 30 e
Yield To Worst (%) 5.6 5.0 '
°
-6.0 ®
-9.0
0.0 2.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Standard Deviation
Credit Quality Distribution (%) Sector Distribution (%) Maturity Distribution (%)
100.0 50.0 30.0
80.0 40.0 24.0
60.0 30.0 18.0
40.0 20.0 12.0
20.0 10.0 6.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
AA/Aa  BBB+/Baal/BBB/Baa2 B Corporate ABS Muni NA/Unknown 1-3 Years 5-7 Years  10-15 Years 20-30 Years NA/Unknown
AAA/Aaa A BB/Ba Not Rated UST/Agency MBS Foreign Cash <1 Year 3-5 Years 7-10 Years  15-20 Years ~ >30 Years
B Portfolio Benchmark
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Fixed Income Composite

Fixed Income Composite

Fixed Income Composite
NTGI Agg Bond

Diamond Hill Core Bond
Loomis Sayles Core-Plus
Columbus Core Plus Bond

Shenkman - Four Points

-
MV MarquetteAssociates

1.00
0.99

1.00

0.77

NTGI Agg Bond Diamond Hill Core Bond

1.00

0.99 -

0.68 -

Loomis Sayles Core-Plus

1.00

0.73

Correlation Matrix
3 Years Ending June 30, 2024

Columbus Core Plus Bond Shenkman - Four Points

- 1.00
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NTGI Agg Bond Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index Risk vs. Return - 3 Years
1.8
. °
Avg. Maturity (yrs.) 8.7 8.3
Avg. Quality AA AA 0.9
Coupon Rate (%) 3.5 35
o . 0.0
Modified Duration (yrs.) 6.3 6.0 o
c
Effective Duration (yrs.) 6.3 6.0 5 0.9
+ -0,
Yield To Maturity (%) 4.2 4.2 P
Yield To Worst (%) 4.2 4.2 18
-2.7
-3.6
1.8 2.7 3.6 4.5 5.4 6.3 7.2 8.1 9.0 9.9
Standard Deviation
Credit Quality Distribution (%) Sector Distribution (%) Maturity Distribution (%)
100.0 60.0 30.0
80.0 24.0
45.0
60.0 18.0
30.0
40.0 12.0
15.0
20.0 6.0
0.0 0.0 i A 0.0
AA/Aa BBB+/Baa1/BBB/Baa2 Not Rated Corporate ABS Muni 1-3 Years 5-7 Years  10-15 Years 20-30 Years NA/Unknown
AAA/Aaa A BB/Ba UST/Agency MBS Foreign NA/Unknown <1 Year 3-5 Years 7-10 Years  15-20 Years ~ >30 Years
M Portfolio Benchmark
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Diamond Hill Core Bond Portfolio Characteristics
As of June 30, 2024

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index Risk vs. Return - 3 Years
1.5
Avg. Maturity (yrs.) 9.1 8.4
Avg. Quality AA AA ¢ °
Coupon Rate (%) 3.4 34 0.0
Modified Duration (yrs.) 6.9 6.0 ° L4
c
Effective Duration (yrs.) 7.2 6.0 5 ® e q0°
s -15 e ©Oo o o
Yield To Maturity (%) 63 49 & ° ° o
°
Yield To Worst (%) 6.3 5.0 s F
-3.0
-4.5
1.8 2.7 3.6 4.5 5.4 6.3 9.9
Standard Deviation
Credit Quality Distribution (%) Sector Distribution (%) Maturity Distribution (%)
100.0 50.0 30.0
80.0 40.0 24.0
60.0 30.0 18.0
40.0 20.0 12.0
20.0 10.0 6.0
0.0 0.0 —-= 0.0
AA/Aa BBB+/Baa1/BBB/Baa2 Not Rated Corporate ABS Muni 1-3 Years 5-7 Years  10-15 Years 20-30 Years NA/Unknown
AAA/Aaa A BB/Ba UST/Agency MBS Foreign NA/Unknown <1 Year 3-5 Years 7-10 Years  15-20 Years ~ >30 Years
B Portfolio Benchmark
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Loomis Sayles Core-Plus Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index Risk vs. Return - 3 Years
6.0
Avg. Maturity (yrs.) 12.3 8.3
. °
°
Avg. Quality A AA 4.0 °
Coupon Rate (%) 4.1 35
Modified Duration (yrs.) 8.0 6.0 20 ® °
C .
Effective Duration (yrs.) 8.1 6.0 5 i r i
I~
Yield To Maturity (%) 5.0 4.2 P 0.0
: °
Yield To Worst (%) 5.0 4.2 S
2.0 o .
°
-4.0
2.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Standard Deviation
Credit Quality Distribution (%) Sector Distribution (%) Maturity Distribution (%)
100.0 50.0 50.0
80.0 40.0 40.0
60.0 30.0 30.0
40.0 20.0 20.0
20.0 10.0 10.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
AA/Aa  BBB+/Baal/BBB/Baa2 B Corporate ABS Muni NA/Unknown 1-3 Years 5-7 Years  10-15 Years 20-30 Years NA/Unknown
AAA/Aaa A BB/Ba Not Rated UST/Agency MBS Foreign Cash <1 Year 3-5 Years 7-10 Years  15-20 Years ~ >30 Years
B Portfolio Benchmark
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Columbus Core Plus Bond

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio
Avg. Maturity (yrs.) 8.9
Avg. Quality AA
Coupon Rate (%) 3.5
Modified Duration (yrs.) 5.5
Effective Duration (yrs.) 6.3
Yield To Maturity (%) 4.5
Yield To Worst (%) 4.5
Credit Quality Distribution (%)
100.0
80.0
60.0
40.0
20.0
0.0
AA/Aa BBB+/Baa1/BBB/Baa2 Not Rated
AAA/Aaa A BB/Ba

-
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Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index

Risk vs. Return - 3 Years

Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

6.0
8.3
AA 4.0
3.5
6.0
c 20
6.0 5
)
4.2
& 00
4.2
-2.0
-4.0
2.0
Sector Distribution (%)
60.0
45.0
30.0
15.0
0.0
Corporate ABS Muni
UST/Agency MBS Foreign
M Portfolio Benchmark

4.0

L

NA/Unknown

6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0
Standard Deviation

Maturity Distribution (%)

30.0

24.0

18.0

12.0

6.0

0.0
1-3 Years 5-7 Years  10-15Years 20-30 Years NA/Unknown
<1 Year 3-5 Years 7-10 Years  15-20 Years ~ >30 Years
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U.S. Equity Composite
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U.S. Equity Composite

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio

Wtd. Avg. Mkt. Cap $M $735,747
Median Mkt. Cap $M $2,253
Price/Earnings ratio 25.0
Price/Book ratio 4.0
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 17.0
Current Yield (%) 1.4
Beta (5 Years, Monthly) 1.0
Number of Stocks 3,009

Distribution of Market Capitalization (%)

>100 Bil
75 Bil - 100 Bil
25 Bil - 75 Bil
15 Bil - 25 Bil
2 Bil - 15 Bil
0 - 2 Bil
Cash

-15.0 0.0 15.0

-
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30.0

45.0

Russell 3000 Index

$851,765
$2,253
26.9

4.7

18.4

1.3

1.0

2,987

60.0 75.0

M Portfolio

Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

Risk vs. Return - 3 Years

30.0
20.0
c 10.0
5
B
[}
& 00
-10.0
-20.0
8.0 12.0
Sector Weights (%)
Energy
Materials
Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Health Care
Financials
Information Technology
Communication Services
Utilities
Real Estate
Other
Cash

Benchmark

%
° °
°

°

°
16.0 20.0 24.0 28.0 32.0 36.0 40.0

Standard Deviation

-6.0 0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 36.0
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U.S. Equity Composite Correlation Matrix
3 Years Ending September 30, 2024

U.S. Equity Composite NTGI Russell 3000 NTGI Russell 1000 Value NTGI Russell 2000 Value
U.S. Equity Composite 1.00
NTGI Russell 3000 0.99 1.00
NTGI Russell 1000 Value 0.96 0.93 1.00
NTGI Russell 2000 Value 0.89 0.84 0.90 1.00

I _ 53
MV MarquetteAssociates



NTGI Russell 3000

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio

Witd. Avg. Mkt. Cap $M $852,999
Median Mkt. Cap $M $2,253
Price/Earnings ratio 26.9
Price/Book ratio 4.7
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 18.4
Current Yield (%) 1.3
Beta (3 Years, Monthly) 1.0
Number of Stocks 2,997

Distribution of Market Capitalization (%)

>100 Bil
75 Bil - 100 Bil
25 Bil - 75 Bil
15 Bil - 25 Bil
2 Bil - 15 Bil
0 - 2 Bil
Cash

-15.0 0.0 15.0

-
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Russell 3000 Index

Risk vs. Return - 3 Years

Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

20.0
$851,765
$2,253 15.0 ¢
26.9 ¢ cele °
47 _ e =L .
18.4 E 50 .
1.3 P o
1.0 0.0
2,987 ¢
-5.0
[ ]
-10.0
14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 220 24.0 26.0
Standard Deviation
Sector Weights (%)
Energy
Materials
Industrials
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Health Care
Financials
Information Technology
Communication Services
Utilities
Real Estate
Other
Cash
30.0 45.0 60.0 75.0 -6.0 0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 36.0
B Portfolio Benchmark
54



NTGI Russell 1000 Value Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Russell 1000 Value Index Risk vs. Return - 3 Years
25.0
Witd. Avg. Mkt. Cap $M $172,124 $172,125
Median Mkt. Cap $M $14,225 $14,225 20.0
Price/Earnings ratio 20.8 20.8
Price/Book ratio 2.9 2.9 - 150
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 9.0 9.0 5
Current Yield (%) 2.1 2.1 E 100 ° . °
Beta (5 Years, Monthly) 1.0 1.0
Number of Stocks 879 872 50 ° ¢ ¢
°
0.0
6.0 9.0 12.0 15.0 18.0 21.0 24.0 27.0
Standard Deviation
Distribution of Market Capitalization (%) Sector Weights (%)
>100 Bil Energy
Materials
75 Bil - 100 Bil Industrials
Consumer Discretionary
25 Bil - 75 Bil Consumer Staples
Health Care
15 Bil - 25 Bil Financials
Information Technology
2 Bil - 15 BIil Communication Services
Utilities
0-28il Real Estate
Other
Cash Cash
-10.0 0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 -5.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0

M Portfolio Benchmark
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NTGI Russell 2000 Value Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

Portfolio Characteristics Portfolio Russell 2000 Value Index Risk vs. Return - 3 Years
40.0
Witd. Avg. Mkt. Cap $M $2,842 $2,842
Median Mkt. Cap $M $784 $782 30.0
Price/Earnings ratio 14.2 14.2
Price/Book ratio 1.6 1.6 200
c
5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%) 6.7 6.7 5
& 10.0 o
Current Yield (%) 2.1 2.1 P
Beta (5 Years, Monthly) 1.0 1.0 0.0 ° “
Number of Stocks 1,451 1,438
-10.0 °
-20.0
12.0 15.0 18.0 21.0 24.0 27.0 30.0
Standard Deviation
Distribution of Market Capitalization (%) Sector Weights (%)
Energy
15 Bil - 25 Bl Materials
Industrials
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
2 Bil - 15 BIil Health Care
Financials
Information Technology
Communication Services
0-28Bil e
Utilities
Real Estate
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 36.0
M Portfolio Benchmark
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Non-U.S. Equity Composite

- _
MV MarquetteAssociates

57



NTGI ACWI Ex-US

Portfolio Characteristics

Witd. Avg. Mkt. Cap $M
Median Mkt. Cap $M
Price/Earnings ratio

Price/Book ratio

5 Yr. EPS Growth Rate (%)

Current Yield (%)
Beta (3 Years, Monthly)
Number of Stocks

Portfolio

$109,583
$10,332
15.2

2.7

10.8

2.8

1.0
2,140

Distribution of Market Capitalization (%)

>100 Bil
75 Bil - 100 Bil
25 Bil - 75 Bil
15 Bil - 25 Bil
2 Bil - 15 Bil
0-2Bil
Cash

-6 0

12

18 24

-
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30

36

MSCI AC World ex USA (Net)

$110,144
$10,377
15.6

2.7

10.7

2.9

1.0
2,094

Region (%)

Canada

United States
Europe

Asia Pacific
Developed Markets
Americas

Europe

Asia Pacific
Emerging Markets
Cash

Other

Total

M Portfolio

Risk vs. Return - 3 Years

Portfolio Characteristics
As of September 30, 2024

15
10
°
E 5
>
2
[
® 9
-5
-10
10.0 12.0
Portfolio Benchmark
7.9 7.7
0.3 0.1
39.6 41.5
22.3 21.7
70.1 70.9
2.2 2.2
0.7 0.7
23.5 22.8
26.4 25.6
0.0 0.0
3.5 3.4
100.0 100.0
Benchmark

16.0

18.0
Standard Deviation

20.0

Sector Weights (%)

Energy

Materials

Industrials

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Health Care

Financials

Information Technology
Communication Services
Utilities

Real Estate
Other

Cash

220 240 260 280 30.0

-6 0 6 12 18 24 30
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Volatility Risk Premium Composite
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Neuberger Berman US Equity Index Putwrite Fund

Manager:
Product:
Strategy:

Date as of:
Benchmark1:
Benchmark2:
InceptionDate:

Risk and Retumns
3YR

Annualized Return
Standard Deviation
Sharpe Ratio

Skew

Kurtosis

Up Capture

Down Capture

SINCEINCEPT.
Annualized Return
Standard Deviation
Sharpe Ratio

Skew

Kurtosis

Up Capture

Down Capture

Benchmark Based Return Statistics
3YR

Alpha
Beta
R2

SINCEINCEPT.
Alpha

Beta

R2

Neuberger Berman Group AUM: $76,000.00 MM 9/30/2¢
NB US Index PutWrite Strategy AUM: $7,849.63 MM 9/3(

Hedge Funds - Volatility Risk Premium
Sep 30th, 2024
CBOE Put Write Index

S&P 500
7/31/2011
Neuberger Benchmark 1
6.3% 8.6%
9.5% 9.1%
0.20 0.49
-0.76 -0.73
-0.07 -0.08
- 86.9%
- 100.5%
Neuberger Benchmark 1
8.3% 7.7%
7.9% 9.5%
0.89 0.68
-0.97 -1.29
2.41 5.29
- 88.0%
- 76.8%
Benchmark 1 Benchmark2
-2.0% 0.0%
0.96 0.52
85.4% 93.5%
Benchmark 1 Benchmark2
2.4% 1.1%
0.76 0.52
83.6% 89.9%

-
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Benchmark2
11.9%
17.5%

0.37
-0.40
-0.68

47.3%
60.3%

Benchmark2
13.9%
14.5%

0.87
-0.40
0.74
49.9%
54.4%

Investment Strategy:

Portfolio Characteristics

Neuberger Berman bought the index option strategy, run by Doug Kramer and Derek Devins, from Horizon Kinetics on Jan 1, 2016. The team,
track record and clients all moved over to Neuberger. The team uses a systematic approach to selling options to capture the structural
mispricing in the options market. The strategy only sells put options since the premium collection from put writing is generally greater than
calls. The strategy uses a constant moneyness approach (i.e. fixed strike prices). Neuberger has both U.S. and Global put writing strategies.

o 56,000

S5 $5000

Lk $4000

O% $3,000

o $2,000
gg $1,000 ————
(A $0
Jul-11 Jul-13 Jul-15 Jul-17 Jul-19 Jul-21 Jul-23
e Neuberger e CBOE Put Write Index e S&P 500
Monthly Retums: (Net of Fees) Jan Feb Mar Apr  May Jun Jul  Aug  Sep Oct  Nov Dec YTD
2024 11% 1.9% 1.7% -19% 27% 1.6% 0.7% 0.3% 1.4% - - - 9.8%
2023 31% -1.2% 31% 1.8% 1.3% 22% 1.8% -05% -23% -04% 34% 20% 15.1%
2022 3.7% -14% 2.4% -53% 05% -4.7% 4.7% -2.9% -59% 4.6% 3.4% -1.5% -10.2%
2021 -0.5% 23% 3.9% 20% 1.6% 1.7% 1.3% 1.8% -2.2% 3.3% -0.4% 3.0% 192.0%
2020 0.2% 69% -8.0% 69% 38% 16% 3.8% 27% -1.1% -13% 67% 23% 10.0%
2019 3.6% 1.5% 1.5% 1.7% -32% 3.7% 0.8% -0.6% 1.5% 1.7% 1.4% 1.4% 16.2%
Trailing Returns YD 3MO 1YR 3YR 5YR 10YR INCEPT
Neuberger 98% 24% 153% 63% 92% 7.8% 8.3%
CBOE Pt White Index 13.4% b5.6% 18.6% 8.6% 92% 71% 7.7%
S&P 500 22.1% 59% 36.4% 11.9% 16.0% 13.4% 13.9%
Calendar Returns 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Neuberger 123% 7.8% 6.9% 85% 10.8% -5.6% 16.2% 10.0% 19.0% -10.2% 15.1%
CBOE Put Write Index 12.3% 63% 6.4% 7.8% 10.8% -5.9% 13.5% 2.1% 21.8% -7.7% 14.3%
S&P 500 32.4% 13.7% 1.4% 12.0% 21.8% -44% 31.5% 18.4% 28.7% -18.1% 26.3%
Crisis Performance
FinancialCrisis Euro Crisis TaperTantrum  Oil/Shale Crash COVID-19
May ‘07 - Feb "09April “11 - Sept "1'April “13- Aug*1: May '15-Jan'16 Dec'19-Mar'20
Neuberger - -9.7% 1.2% -1.6% -14.1%
CBOE Put Write Index = -17.6% -0.6% -1.9% -20.7%
S&P 500 -- -22.0% 3.0% -6.7% -19.6%
60



Real Estate Composite
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JPMorgan Strategic Property Fund Portfolio Characteristics

Characteristics Property Size Breakdown All charts by NAV, excluding cash & debt
Fund GAV ($MM) $36,406.2 )
Fund NAV ($MM) $25 573.0 m JPMorgan Strategic Property Fund = NFI-ODCE
Cash (% of NAV) 3.0% 100%
# of Investments 145 80%
% in Top 10 by NAV 33.0% 60%
Leverage % 30.7% 40%
Occupan 91.6% 20%
# of N?SAZY 52 . p—
1-Year Dividend Yield 3.79% $0-10MM $10-20MM  $20-50MM  $50-100MM +100MM
As of Date 6/30/2024 Property Type Breakdown
Top 10 Holdings Location % of NAV 4%
Black Creek Build to Core  Various 5.2% 30%
Edens - SPF Various 4.4% 20%
Valley Fair Mall San Jose, CA 4.3% 10% . .
Royal Hawaiian Center Honolulu, HI 3.1%
Century Plaza Towers Los Angeles, CA 2.9% 0%
T e b T 2.7% Office Retail Residential Industrial Hotel Other*
University Towne Center San Diego, CA 2.7%
Vineyard Industrial | Ontario, CA 2.6%  *Other includes Land and Self-Storage
RealTerm Portfolio Various 2.6%  Regional Breakdown
Toyota Campus Torrance, CA 2.6%
Total 33.0% 1%
60%
50%
Property Status % of Portfolio 40%
Pre-Development 2.1% 30%
Development 6.8% 20%
Initial Leasing 2.7% 10% . -
Operating 88.3% 0% )
T P — 0.1% East South Midwest West
Other

62
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Morgan Stanley PRIME Property Fund Portfolio Characteristics

Characteristics Property Size Breakdown All charts by NAV, excluding cash & debt
Fund GAV ($MM) $40,918.7
Fund NAV ($MM) $30,651.8 m Morgan Stanley PRIME Property Fund = NFI-ODCE
Cash (% of NAV) 0.3% 80%
# of Investments 534 60%
% in Top 10 by NAV 14.0% 40%
Leverage % 26.2%
Occupancy 92.5% 2% -
# of MSAs 53 e —
1-Year Dividend Yield 4.0% $0-10MM $10-20MM $20-50MM  $50-100MM +100MM
As of Date 6/30/2024 Property Type Breakdown
Top 10 Holdings Location % of NAV 2(5):2
One Post Office Square Boston, MA 2.4% 30%
Fashion Valley Mall San Diego, CA 1.8% 25:5
Hills Plaza San Francisco, CA 1.7% ?gé
155 North Wacker Chicago, IL 1.4% 10%
One Maritime Plaza San Francisco, CA 1.2% 5% -

. === S o 0%
STt w0 Micieni; BL L Office Retail Apartment  Industrial Hotel Other*
Two Park Avenue New York, NY 1.1%
151 N. Franklin Chicago, IL 1.1%  *Other includes land held for potential development (13 investments 0.8%)
200 Cambridge Park Drive  Cambridge, MA 1.1% Regional Breakdown
Waterview Tower Washington, DC 1.0% 50%
Total 14.0% °

40%

Property Status % of Portfolio 30%
Pre-Development 0.4% 20%
Development 2.3% 10% .
Initial Leasing 2.9% -

. 0%
Operating G South Midwest West
Re-Development 0.5%
Other
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PRISA 1lI

Characteristics
Fund GAV ($MM)
Fund NAV ($MM)
Cash (% of NAV)

# of Investments

% in Top 10 by NAV
Leverage %
Occupancy

# of MSAs

1-Year Dividend Yield
As of Date

Top 10 Holdings

Esterra Commons Apartment
Arkadia Tower

One Esterra Park

Park 7 Student Housing Po
Setanta

The Lindley

Lakewood Ranch Multifamil
Modera Woodbridge
Modera Northgate

Alexan Fitzroy

Total

Property Status
Pre-Development
Development
Initial Leasing
Operating
Re-Development
Other

$6,511.0
$2,860.0
1.0%

90

31.4%
43.8%
83.1%

40

0.9%
6/30/2024

Location
Redmond, WA
Chicago, IL
Redmond, WA
Waco, TX
Charlotte, NC
San Diego, CA
Bradenton, FL
Woodbridge, NJ
Seattle, WA
Arlington, VA

% of Portfolio
5.5%

34.6%

7.1%

42.4%

2.3%

8.1%

-
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% of NAV
5.2%
4.6%
4.3%
3.4%
2.8%
2.8%
2.4%
2.1%
2.0%
2.0%

31.4%

Property Size Breakdown

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Property Type Breakdown

80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

*|ncludes Land

Regional Breakdown

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Portfolio Characteristics

All charts by NAV, excluding cash & debt

$50-100MM

+100MM

Hotel Other*

West
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Principal Enhanced Property Fund

Characteristics
Fund GAV ($MM)
Fund NAV ($MM)
Cash (% of NAV)

# of Investments

% in Top 10 by NAV
Leverage %
Occupancy

# of MSAs

1-Year Dividend Yield
As of Date

Top 10 Holdings

Bay Center

Bay Area Business Park (P
Mid-South Logistics Cente
Bay Area Business Park (P
Bay Area Business Park (P
San Leandro Business Cent
Spectator

7190 Optima Kierland
Oakesdale

Baybrook Square

Total

Property Status
Pre-Development
Development
Initial Leasing
Operating
Re-Development
Other

$4,567.0
$2,799.0

2.8%
56

35.3%
34.3%

87.5%
24
4.0%

6/30/2024

L ocation
Oakland, CA
Houston, TX
Nashville, TN
Houston, TX
Houston, TX
Oakland, CA
Atlanta, GA
Phoenix, AZ
Seattle, WA
Houston, TX

% of Portfolio

-
MV MarquetteAssociates

0.0%
1.1%
13.0%
85.7%
0.0%
0.2%

% of NAV
6.8%
5.7%
5.4%
4.7%
3.6%
3.0%
2.9%
2.8%
2.6%
2.6%

40.1%

Portfolio Characteristics

Property Size Breakdown All charts by NAV, excluding cash & debt
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